



\$~15 and 16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 10/2025 with I.A. 13908/2025 & I.A. 13909/2025**

MKU LIMITED THROUGH AUTHORISED
REPRESENTATIVE MR. VAIBHAV GUPTAPetitioner
Through: Mr. Akshay Makhija, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Aishwary Vikram
& Mr. Lucky Sharma, Advocates.

versus

ASHISH KANSAL & ANR.Respondents
Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr.
Debasish Mishra, Advocate for R-2.

16

+ **C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 11/2025 with I.A. 13910/2025 & I.A. 13911/2025**

MKU LIMITED THROUGH AUTHORISED
REPRESENTATIVE MR. VAIBHAV GUPTAPetitioner
Through: Mr. Akshay Makhija, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Aishwary Vikram
& Mr. Lucky Sharma, Advocates.

versus

ASHISH KANSAL & ANR.Respondents
Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr.
Debasish Mishra, Advocate for R-2.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

% **ORDER**
29.05.2025



I.A. 13909/2025 (u/O-XI Rule 1(4) of the CPC) in C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 10/2025

I.A. 13911/2025 (u/O-XI Rule 1(4) of the CPC) in C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 11/2025

1. The present applications have been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking leave to file additional documents under the Commercial Courts Act, 2015.

2. The petitioner is permitted to file additional documents in accordance with the provisions of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 and the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 within thirty (30) days.

3. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

I.A. 13908/2025 (u/O-XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of the CPC) in C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 10/2025

I.A. 13910/2025 (u/O-XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of the CPC) in C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 11/2025

4. Counsel for the petitioner does not press these applications at this stage.

5. The applications are dismissed as not pressed and accordingly disposed of.

C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 10/2025 & C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 11/2025

6. The present petitions have been filed under Section 64 of the Patent Act, 1970 seeking revocation of the patent no. 332770 titled '*Protective Band for Ballistic Helmets*' and patent no. 332684, titled '*Protective Ballistic Helmet*'.

7. Issue notice.

8. Notice is accepted by counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no.2.

9. Let notice be issued to the respondent no.1 through all permissible



modes.

10. Let a complete copy of the present petitions be supplied to counsel for the respondent no.2.
11. Replies/ counter statements be filed within six (6) weeks.
12. Rejoinders thereto, if any, be filed within three (3) weeks.
13. List before the Joint Registrar on 4th August, 2025.
14. List before the Court on 8th October, 2025.

AMIT BANSAL, J

MAY 29, 2025/at