



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 10/2025 & I.A. 21696/2025**

**MKU LIMITED THROUGH AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE
MR. VAIBHAV GUPTA**Petitioner

Through: Mr. Aishvary Vikram, Mr. Lucky
Sharma and Mr. Ankur Anand,
Advocates

versus

ASHISH KANSAL & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Yogita Rathore and Mr.
Essenese, Advocate for R-1
Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr.
Om Ram and Mr. Mayank Sansanwal,
Advocates for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% 08.10.2025

I.A. 21696/2025 (Under Order I Rule 10 CPC)

1. This is an application filed by Respondent No. 1 under Order I Rule 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ['CPC'] seeking impleadment of SMPP Limited as Respondent No. 3 and striking out Mr. Ashish Kansal as Respondent No. 1.
2. Learned counsel for the non-applicant/Petitioner states that Petitioner reserves its right to address arguments with respect to the authenticity of the Patent Assignment Agreement dated 17.10.2024 ['the Agreement'].
- 2.1 He states that the Agreement is ex-facie unstamped and is, therefore, liable to be impounded.



2.2 He states that without prejudice to the aforesaid rights and contentions, he has no objection if the applicant is impleaded as Respondent no. 3 so that the matter can proceed.

2.3 He states that Petitioner has already filed his reply to the captioned application, though there is delay and prays that the delay be condoned.

3. Learned counsel for the Respondent no. 1/applicant states that she will file her rejoinder to this application within two (2) weeks.

3.1 She further clarifies that the copy of the Agreement filed with the application is merely an attested photocopy, and the date of the notary bears the date of such attestation.

3.2 She further seeks time to file the reply to the main revocation petition on behalf of Respondent no. 1.

4. In view of the averments made in the application and the submissions of the Petitioner, the applicant SMPP Limited is impleaded as Respondent no. 3.

Amended memo of parties be filed within two (2) weeks.

5. The delay in filing the reply, by the non-applicant/Petitioner, to the captioned application is hereby condoned, and the reply is to be taken on record. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two (2) weeks.

6. The application is kept pending to the extent of deciding whether Mr. Ashish Kansal i.e., Respondent No. 1 has to be deleted from the array of parties.

C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 10/2025

7. Respondent no. 1 and Respondent no. 3 are directed to file their reply to the main revocation petition within a period of four (4) weeks.

8. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four (4) weeks



thereafter.

9. List the matter before the Ld. Joint Registrar (J) on **16.12.2025**.
10. List the matter before the Court on **27.01.2026**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J
OCTOBER 8, 2025/rhc