



\$~11 & 12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 10/2025

MKU LIMITED THROUGH AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE

MR. VAIBHAV GUPTAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Aishvary Vikram, Mr. Lucky
Sharma and Ms. Navya Bhagat, Advocates.

versus

ASHISH KANSAL & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Jayant Mehta, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Essenese Obhan and Ms. Yogita Rathore,
Advocates for R-1 and R-3.

Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC, with Mr. Om Ram and
Mr. Arnav Mittal, Advocates for R-2.

12

+ C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 11/2025

MKU LIMITED THROUGH AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE

MR. VAIBHAV GUPTAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Aishvary Vikram, Mr. Lucky
Sharma and Ms. Navya Bhagat, Advocates.

versus

ASHISH KANSAL & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Arjun Pant, Mr. Essenese Obhan
and Ms. Yogita Rathore, Advocates for R-1 and R-
3.

Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC, with Mr. Om Ram and
Mr. Arnav Mittal, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **27.01.2026**

I.A. 21696/2025 in C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 10/2025

I.A. 21697/2025 in C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 11/2025



1. Rejoinders are stated to have been filed by the Petitioner, but the same are not on record. Let the same be brought on record after clearing of objections, if any.
2. List on 20.04.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

JANUARY 27, 2026/AK