



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 10/2025**
MKU LIMITED THROUGH AUTHORISED
REPRESENTATIVE MR. VAIBHAV GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Aishvary Vikram, Mr. Lucky
Sharma (VC), Advocates

versus

ASHISH KANSAL & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Yogita Rathore, Mr. Mudit
Singh, Advocates for R-1
Ms. Nidhi Raman (CGSC),
Mr. Om Ram, Advocate for R-2

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

% **05.02.2026**

IA No. 3220/2026 (u/Section 151 CPC moved on behalf of respondent no. 1 seeking condonation of delay of 19 days in filing rejoinder to reply of IA no. 21696/2025).

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the petitioner.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed. Delay stands condoned. Rejoinder in IA No. 21696/2025 is taken on record. **IA stands disposed off.** Respondent no. 1 is directed to **re-file** the rejoinder within 5 days whereafter the Registry is directed to place the same on record.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 5, 2026/sk